
Merton Council
Standards and General Purposes 
Committee  Agenda
Membership

Councillors: 

Peter McCabe (Chair)
Janice Howard (Vice-Chair)
Agatha Mary Akyigyina
Adam Bush
Stephen Crowe
John Dehaney
Mary-Jane Jeanes
Ian Munn BSc, MRTPI(Rtd)
Gregory Patrick Udeh
David Williams
Mike Brunt
Martin Whelton

Substitute Members:

Michael Bull
Sally Kenny
Oonagh Moulton
Imran Uddin

Date: Tuesday 9 May 2017 

Time:  7.15 pm

Venue:  Committee rooms C, D & E - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, 
Morden SM4 5DX

This is a public meeting and attendance by the public is encouraged and welcomed.  
For more information about the agenda please contact   or telephone .

All Press contacts: press@merton.gov.uk, 020 8545 3181

mailto:press@merton.gov.uk


Standards and General Purposes Committee  
Agenda
9 May 2017 
1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Declarations of Pecuniary Interest 

3 Independent Investigators Report 1 - 30

Note on declarations of interest

Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at 
the meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting room during 
the whole of the consideration of that mater and must not participate in any vote on that matter.  If  
members consider they should not participate because of a non-pecuniary interest which may give 
rise to a perception of bias, they should declare this, withdraw and not participate in consideration of 
the item.  For further advice please speak with the Assistant Director of Corporate Governance.



Committee: Standards and General Purposes Committee
Date: 9th May 2017
Wards: n/a

Subject:  Independent Investigators Report
Lead officer: Paul Evans – Monitoring Officer
Lead member: n/a
Contact officer: Paul Evans – 0208 545 3338

Recommendations: 
That the Standards and General Purposes Committee consider the report of Richard 
Penn, the Independent Investigator, into complaints made against Cllr Stephen 
Alambritis and agree the recommendations.

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1. A report to present to the Standards and General Purposes Committee the 

investigation report of Richard Penn, the Independent Investigator appointed 
to investigate complaints referred for investigation concerning Cllr Stephen 
Alambritis.

2 DETAILS
2.1. The Council’s Constitution sets out the procedure for the consideration of 

complaints made concerning members conduct further to the Localism Act 
2011. A copy of the Council’s Code of Conduct is attached at appendix 1 for 
ease of reference.

2.2. The Standards and General Purposes Committee on 5th December 2016 
considered complaints made in respect of Cllr Alambritis and decided the 
issues raised did merit formal investigation. Richard Penn from Solace 
Enterprise was appointed the Independent Investigator to carry out the 
investigation. Richard Penn is the ex chief executive of Bradford Council, 
was the Commissioner for Standards for the Welsh Assembly, and has 
considerable experience of conducting investigations of this type.

2.3. Richard Penn’s report is attached at Appendix 2 for consideration. In 
summary his conclusions and recommendations are set in in paragraphs 
2.4-2.9 as follows:

2.4. “Having considered all of the available evidence my conclusion is to 
confirm that Councillor Alambritis did breach the Council’s Protocol on 
the Use of Resources, a breach for which he has already apologized. The 
Council has confirmed that the costs involved have been fully refunded.

2.5. My finding is that Councillor Alambritis has not breached the Council’s 
Code of Conduct in relation to its requirements for ‘leadership’ or 
‘objectivity’.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



2.6. Recommendation 1
2.7. that Councillor Alambritis should consider making a formal apology to the 

Standards and General Purposes Committee for his action in initiating the 
Labour Party consultation, an apology that recognises that not only did the 
Labour Party letter cause confusion among many of its recipients but that it 
also damaged trust and confidence in the Council generally and specifically 
in him as Leader of the Council.

2.8. Recommendation 2
2.9. that the requirements of the Protocol on the Use of Council Resources rules 

are reinforced generally with the political groups and those who support 
them, and specifically that the rules on the use of the Council’s Business 
Reply service are reinforced to avoid any repetition in the future.

3 CONSIDERATIONS OF THE MONITORING OFFICER AND THE 
INDEPENDENT PERSON

3.1. Further to the procedure the Monitoring Officer and Derek Prior, the 
Council’s Independent Person consider that the report should be referred to 
the Standards and General Purposes Committee for consideration with a 
recommendation that the report does not reveal findings that require a 
hearing. The report makes recommendations in relation to appropriate action 
required which the Standards and General Purposes Committee are 
recommended to accept.

3.2. The meeting of the Standards and General Purposes Committee will be 
open to the press and public unless confidential or exempt information under 
Part VA Local Government Act 1972 is likely to be disclosed.

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS
4.1. The Standards and General Purposes Committee may consider that the 

report does contain findings that merit a hearing of the complaints in the 
circumstances. This is not recommended by the Monitoring Officer or the 
Independent Person as set out above. The Committee should set out clearly 
any reasons for such a decision if members are so minded.

5 CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN OR PROPOSED
5.1. Consultation in the preparation of the investigation report has been 

undertaken with complainants, members involved and the Council’s 
Independent Person.

6 TIMETABLE
6.1. N/A

7 FINANCIAL, RESOURCE AND PROPERTY IMPLICATIONS

Page 2



7.1. A formal investigation and hearing before he Standards Committee of a 
complaint would result in costs of between £5,000 and £10,000 to be paid 
from the Monitoring Officers budget. 

8 LEGAL AND STATUTORY IMPLICATIONS
8.1. The Council’s complaints process is set out in the Constitution and complies 

with the provisions of the Localism Act 2011.

9 HUMAN RIGHTS, EQUALITIES AND COMMUNITY COHESION 
IMPLICATIONS

9.1. The Council’s complaints hearing process complies with the requirement s of 
natural justice as required by the Human Rights and equalities legislation.

10 CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS
10.1. N/A

11 RISK MANAGEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS
11.1. N/A

12 APPENDICES – THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE 
PUBLISHED WITH THIS REPORT AND FORM PART OF THE REPORT
 Appendix 1 – Council’s code of conduct

 Appendix 2 – report of the independent investigator Richard Penn

13 BACKGROUND PAPERS
13.1. Report to the Standards and General Purposes Committee 5th December 

2106.

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Constitution Part 5-A
Page 1 of 2 2016

Part 5 – A

CODE OF CONDUCT

1 Introduction

1.1 This code applies to elected councillors and statutory co-opted members of
Merton Council.

1.2 As a member, or co-opted member of Merton Council, I have a responsibility to
represent the community and work constructively with our staff and partner
organisations to secure better social, economic and environmental outcomes for
all.

1.3 In accordance with the Localism Act provisions, when acting in this capacity I
am committed to behaving in a manner that is consistent with the following
principles to achieve best value for our residents and maintain public confidence
in this authority.

1.4 The Act further provides for registration and disclosure of interests and in
Merton Council this will be done in accordance with guidance issued by the
Standards Committee.

2 Principles

2.1 Selflessness

• Holders of public office should act solely in terms of the public interest.
They should not do so in order to gain financial or other material benefit
[...]
 6
   

         3 My findings     10 

4 Potential breaches of the Code of Conduct   11

5 The Council’s Protocol on the Use of Resources   15

6 Recommendations   21
              

Page 8



3

1 Introduction and background

1.1 I was appointed through ‘SOLACE In Business’ (of which I am a Senior 
Associate) by the Monitoring Officer of Merton Council in January 2017 
to conduct an investigation into Members’ Code of Conduct complaints 
that had been made about the conduct of Councillor Stephen 
Alambritis, the Leader of the Council.

1.2 The Council’s Constitution sets out the procedure for the consideration 
of complaints made concerning the conduct of members further to the 
Localism Act 2011. The procedure provides that the Monitoring Officer 
will review every complaint received to confirm that it has been made 
against a serving member and that it is in relation to an alleged breach 
of the Code of Conduct. The Monitoring Officer informs the member 
against whom a complaint has been made and gives the member the 
details of the complaint.

1.3 In order to establish a preliminary view of the circumstances of the 
complaint and whether there may be a course of action which could be 
taken to resolve the issues promptly without the need for formal action, 
the Monitoring Officer may consult or meet with any other relevant 
persons, which may include the Leader of the Council or Group 
Leaders, the Chief Executive or any other officers, the complainant and 
the member against whom the complaint has been made.

1.4 The Monitoring Officer will then consult with the Council’s Independent 
Person and decide whether the complaint merits formal investigation. 
This decision will normally be taken within 14 days of receipt of the 
complaint. The complainant and the member against whom the 
complaint is made will be informed of the Monitoring Officer’s decision 
and the reasons for that decision.

1.5 In assessing whether a complaint should be investigated the followin
[...]
3  ‘Objectivity’:

‘in carrying out public business, including making public 
appointments, awarding contracts, or recommending individuals 
for rewards and benefits, holders of public office should make 
choices on merit.

It is clear that this part of the Code is concerned specifically with those 
occasions when councillors are carrying out public business on behalf of 
the Council. It has no relevance for the actions of a councillor (in this 
case Councillor Alambritis) acting politically in sending a Labour Party 
letter to residents in a number of wards in the Borough.

4.6 One of the reasons that led to the conclusion by the Monitoring Officer 
and the Independent Person that this matter was ‘exceptional’ was that 
the consultation exercise carried out by the Leader did not present a 
clear picture to the public that the exercise was a party political exercise 
and, as a result, could be considered to have diminished public 
confidence in the Council’s own consultation process and the Council to 
carry on business. One complainant referred to a potential breach of the 
Code in respect of Section 1.3 ‘maintaining public confidence’. This is 
not one of the ‘Principles’ of the Code but is a part of the Introduction to 
the Code which makes it clear that a councilor should follow the 
requirements of the Code to ensure that the public of Merton have 
confidence in him or her. 

4.7 One complainant said:

‘The Council should promise that the lessons learned as a result 
of this will result in elected members not being allowed to unfairly 
influence official processes. Public trust and confidence in the 
Council and its leadership have been deeply and adversely 
affected by the way the Leader has acted and the Council should 
commit publicly to better support its disabled and vulnerable 
residents’.

4.8 Another complainant said:

‘I sent in my complaint because his actions in this matter have 

Page 18



13

undermined the important role of the Leader of a Counci
[...]
Conduct in relation to its requirements for 
‘leadership’ or ‘objectivity’. 

4.14 Notwithstanding this, although Councillor Alambritis’ actions did not 
amount to a breach of any of the Principles in the Code of Conduct, it is 
clear that his actions have damaged the confidence of the complainants 
in the Council generally and specifically in him as its appointed Leader. 
In particular, a number of complainants have pointed to the commitment 
Councillor Alambritis gave during the budget process in 2015 to an 

Page 19



14

open and transparent consultation about potential increases in council 
tax, along with his commitment to be bound by the outcome of that 
consultation. They claim that his action in initiating a separate Labour 
party exercise that emphasised his personal commitment to no 
increases in council tax was a deliberate attempt to counterbalance 
what he knew to be positive support from the Council’s consultation for 
an increase in council tax to fund increases in social care provision. 
Councilor Alambritis has denied this and in the event the Council under 
his leadership has committed to a 3% increase in council tax in 
2017/18. 

Page 20



15

5 The Council’s Protocol on the Use of Resources

5.1  Paragraph 7.2 of the Protocol states that:

‘The Council’s facilities are not available for ward-wide mail 
shots, the distribution of leaflets or the posting of general 
information to constituents other than in the circumstances 
described above. They are also not available for posting any 
material which could not lawfully be printed by the Council. In 
considering those issues members should seek the views of 
officers above there is doubt.’

5.2 It is clear that by using the Council’s Business Reply Service Councillor 
Alambritis breached the Protocol. He immediately gave an apology and 
gave a commitment that any cost to the Council would be reimbursed. 
He wrote to the members of the Standards and General Purposes 
Committee on 13 December 201
[...]
lso apologise for these being incurred. I 
would expect a much fuller public acknowledgement and apology 
from Councillor Alambritis for these breaches of the Code of 
Conduct and full repayment of any additional costs to the Council 
in addition to postage.’

and:

‘The letter of apology from Councillor Alambritis to the Standards 
Committee … is again limited to the postage costs involved and 
confirms once more that Cllr Alambritis does not grasp the extent 
of what he did wrong nor is it a sufficient apology.

and:

‘I actually attended the Standards Committee when the report 
from the Monitoring Officer and Independent Person was 
presented. I have to say that I was very dissatisfied with the 
Leader’s lack of contrition Although his letter to the Committee 
…. acknowledges that he was in the wrong – and I accept that 
this may have been a mistake and not a deliberate attempt to 
use Council resources improperly – I do not accept that because 
the Labour Party has now paid back the money to the Council 
there is no problem and that there is nothing more to do. Firstly, 
I’d question whether the repayment acknowledges and 
compensates for all the council’s costs – indirect as well as 
direct. But, more seriously, in presenting such an offhand 
defence and lack of awareness of the context of his actions, 
Councillor Alambritis has displayed a lack of moral compass that 
is essential in any elected member – let alone the leader of a 
council.
  
In addition, I am very surprised that Councillor Alambritis – who 
must have received extensive training in his role, and must have 
signed undertakings about proper use of council resources – 
should not have thought twice about the propriety of his actions’.

and finally, another commented:

‘Cllr Alambritis claims that there was no intention to mislead or 
use the council’s resources. Yet the address side of the reply is 

Page 22



17

nearly identical to that of the official reply form, suggesting that it 
was deliberately replicated.

One key change was made, which also suggests intention. The 
Business Reply Service Licence No. on the Alambritis form is 
different to that in the official form. That change can only have 
been deliberate. This raises yet further questions, as to whose 
Licence No. this is. Cllr Alambritis has had to reimburse the 
Council, which implies it is a Council Licence, but a different one 
to the that used by the Consultation Team. There is a need to 
know to which part of the Council this new Licence is attached, 
and how it came to be put on the form by Cllr Alambritis.

A third Licence No. could and should have been used, if this was 
simply a normal Labour Party consultation. The Labour Office in 
Morden has its own Licence, which Cllr Alambritis confirms is in 
regular use. The decision was clearly made not to use the 
Labour Party Licence number, but to use one which came from 
the Council, suggesting a deliberate attempt to avoid using 
Labour Party resources.

The statement that ‘As soon as the issue of the business reply 
service had been raised Cllr Alambritis had given an apology for 
the oversight and a commitment to reimburse the Council for any 
costs’ appears inaccurate. On 18 October, at 12.49pm, the Chief 
Executive emailed Cllr Alambritis further to an earlier 
conversation, and following legal advice, stating that the Labour 
Party would be required to reimburse the council, and requesting 
a written apology, and confirmation that the Reply label would no 
longer be circulated with the ‘promotional paperwork. This 
implies that at that point, Cllr Alambritis had not made a 
commitment to reimburse, or the Chief Executive would not have 
needed legal advice. Similarly, the apology was not Cllr 
Alambritis’s initiative’. 

5.4 The Council’s Assistant Director, Infrastructure and Transactions, told me:

‘No one from the Labour Group, the Leader’s Office or the local 
Labour Party sought advice from me or my staff on this occasion. 
The Labour Group has in the past been very good at getting it 
right but on this occasion I understand that the people who had 
dealt with this in the past were not around. I am certain that it 
was a genuine mistake that the Council’s Business Reply service 
was used for the Labour Party consultation and there is no 
evidence that this was an attempt to confuse those who voted or 
an attempt to avoid paying for the service as soon as it was

 spotted the Labour Party offered to refund the cost and has 
subsequently done so fully and very quickly. The responses to 
the Labour Party consultation were all diverted to the Labour 

Page 23



18

Party offices on Morden and the Council consultation forms were 
sent to Chris Witherington as usual for analysis.

The rules on the use of Council resources are very clear and I 
would have thought should have been known to everyone 
including elected members. However, this indicates that those 
rules need to be reinforced generally with the political groups 
and those who support them, and specifically the rules about the 
use of the Council’s Business Reply service need to be 
reinforced to avoid any repetition in the future’.

5.5 Keith Bartlett, the Council’s Post and Print Room Manager, told me that:

‘The rules about using the Council’s business reply service are 
clearly set out and understood by those who need to use them. It 
is normally Council officers who use the Business Reply service 
and we have recently had a purge of many of the Business 
Reply addresses that have been used in past consultations to 
ensure that only ‘live’ addresses are being used. The address 
that was used on the form that went out with the Leader’s letters 
was an old one but was still in use’.

5.6 I asked Mr. Bartlett whether anyone from the Leader’s Office or any of 
the Councillors (including the Leader of the Council) involved in the 
Leader’s consultation had asked for advice or guidance on the use of 
Business Reply Service addresses in 
[...]
, and that might is 
the necessary start to that process of regaining trust and 
confidence’.

‘The ongoing issue for me is that the Leader has not 
acknowledged that the complaints and the concerns behind them 
are legitimate. He may have apologised to the Standards 
Committee for his misuse of Council resources but he should 
apologise to the general public, particularly those he 
disenfranchised when they responded to the political 
consultation believing it to be the Council’s official consultation. 
His comments about the complaints being “politically vexatious” 
also show a lack of sensitivity to the public he serves and set a 
poor example in terms of public accountability’.

‘The letter of apology from Councillor Alambritis to the Standards 
Committee that you have just shared with me is again limited to 
the postage costs involved and confirms once more that Cllr 
Alambritis does not grasp the extent of what he did wrong nor is 
it a sufficient apology………..His actions have damaged the trust 
and confidence of voluntary organisations and those involved in 
adult social care in Merton in the Council Leader, and therefore 

in the council. He should now acknowledge this and commit to 
rebuilding that trust and confidence.

Page 27



22

… He should apologise formally to the people of Merton in a 
front page statement in ‘My Merton’ that acknowledges his 
mistakes including the misuse of Council resources and include 
a reference to developing a constructive and honest relationship 
with local voluntary and health organisations. He should 
apologise to those Council officers who managed the official 
consultation for undermining their work’.

‘I consider that that there needs to be a public acknowledgement 
by the Leader of his wrongdoing in initiating the Labour Party 
parallel consultation and thus muddling the official consultation, 
and that it is not simply about his wrongdoing – whether 
intentional or otherwise - in using Council resources. He should 
not only acknowledge all that he has done wrong but he should 
also apologise publicly and sincerely. He is accountable to the 
residents of Merton and his actions so far indicate that he does 
not accept this accountability nor what this means in practice’.

‘So far as a remedy is concerned, as Councillor Alambritis 
launched the Council consultation exercise in ‘My Merton’ and 
then undermined it with his misleading letter he should apologise 
to all electors especially those who responded to his bogus letter 
in a prominent space on a forthcoming ‘My Merton’.

6.2 The common theme emerging from these proposals by the 
complainants is that the apology made by Councillor Alamabritis is not 
a sufficient recognition of the concerns resulting from his actions, as the 
apology is limited to a recognition by Councillor Alambritis that there 
had been a misuse of the Council’s resources. 

6.3 Recommendation 1:

that Councillor Alambritis should consider making a formal apology 
to the Standards and General Purposes Committee for his action in 
initiating the Labour Party consultation, an apology that recognises 
that not only did the Labour Party letter cause confusion among 
many of its recipients but that it also damaged trust and confidence 
in the Council generally and specifically in him as Leader of the 
Council. 

Recommendation 2:

that the requirements of the Protocol on the Use of Council 

Page 28



23

Resources rules are reinforced generally with the political groups 
and those who support them, and specifically that the rules on the 
use of the Council’s Business Reply service are reinforced to avoid 
any repetition in the future.

Richard Penn

Independent Investigator March 2017

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Independent Investigators Report
	Appendix 1 Code of conduct
	Appendix 2 -independent investigators report




Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

STANDARDS AND GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE
9 MAY 2017
(7.15 pm - 8.35 pm)
PRESENT: Councillor Peter McCabe (in the Chair), Councillors 

Janice Howard, Agatha Akyigyina, Stephen Crowe, 
John Dehaney, Ian Munn, Gregory Udeh, David Williams, 
Michael Bull, Mike Brunt and Martin Whelton

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Stephen Alambritis
Independent Persons Pam Donovan and Derek Prior  
Paul Evans, Monitoring Officer
Julia Regan, Head of Democracy Services

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from Councillor Adam Bush for whom Councillor Michael 
Bull was present as substitute. Apologies were also received from Councillor Mary-
Jane Jeanes.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of interest, pre-disposition or bias.

3 INDEPENDENT INVESTIGATORS REPORT (Agenda Item 3)

The Monitoring Officer, Paul Evans, reminded the Committee of the background to 
the report of the Independent Investigator. The Monitoring Officer had discussed the 
report with the Independent Person, Derek Prior, and their recommendation was that 
the Committee agree the recommendations made by the Independent Investigator in 
his report.

The Independent Investigator, Richard Penn, described how he had undertaken the 
investigation, provided details of his findings and explained how he had reached the 
two recommendations set out in his report. 

Committee members thanked the Independent Investigator for the provision of a 
detailed and balanced report.

In response to a question from Councillor Michael Bull, members of the Committee 
discussed and had differing views on whether a breach of the Council’s Protocol on 
the Use of Resources was de-facto a breach of the Code of Conduct. The 
Independent Investigator said that he hadn’t considered this as part of his 
investigation. 

The Independent Person, Derek Prior, said that he and the Monitoring Officer had 
considered this issue when they drafted the terms of reference for the investigation. 
Their conclusion was that as there had been no intent to breach the protocol, that it 
was a mistake that had been rectified and apologised for, the work of the 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

independent investigation should focus on identifying whether there had been a 
breach of the Code of Conduct in relation to the principles of leadership and 
objectivity.

Councillor David Williams asked whether, as Leader of the Council, Councillor 
Stephen Alambritis had a greater responsibility in relation to the leadership principles 
within the Code of Conduct. The Independent Investigator said that the leadership 
principles do not make additional demand on those councillors who have leadership 
roles. He said that Councillor Alambritis was acting as a ward councillor in regard to 
the letter, although the letter does make clear that he was also Leader of the Council. 

Members asked whether, further to the repayment of the business reply service 
costs, there had been additional costs to the Council. The Monitoring Officer said 
that, apart from the appointment of the Independent Investigator, all other costs had 
been absorbed as part of the normal business of council officers.

The Chair invited Councillor Stephen Alambritis to respond to the recommendations 
made by the Independent Investigator. Councillor Stephen Alambritis made the 
following statement:

“I appreciate the opportunity to say a few words tonight. 

I would like to thank Mr Richard Penn the independent investigator for his work on 
the Report. 

I will deal with the two recommendations in the Report. I will take the second 
recommendation first.

Recommendation 2 is aimed at all the political groups and here I know we as leaders 
of our groups will do all we can to expedite this recommendation.

I now turn to recommendation 1. In terms of recommendation1, if the recipients of 
this Labour Party communication felt confused then I apologise for this. We received 
a huge response from residents but just 7 complaints and these were mostly from 
people who were not recipients themselves.

However I acknowledge that even one complaint is one more than I would want and I 
am certainly sorry if any confusion was felt.

Again thank you for this opportunity to say a few words.”

The Chair asked that a copy of Councillor Stephen Alambritis’s statement be 
provided to the Head of Democracy Services and be published on the website.

Councillor Mike Brunt proposed and Councillor Martin Whelton seconded a resolution 
to accept the two recommendations made by the Independent Investigator. A vote 
was taken – 7 members voted in favour and 4 members abstained.



3

RESOLVED: That, having considered the report of Richard Penn, the Independent 
Investigator, into complaints made against Councillor Stephen Alambritis, the 
Committee agrees the following recommendations:
Recommendation 1
That Councillor Alambritis should consider making a formal apology to the Standards 
and General Purposes Committee for his action in initiating the Labour Party 
consultation, an apology that recognises that not only did the Labour Party letter 
cause confusion among many of his recipients but that it also damaged trust and 
confidence in the Council generally and specifically in him as Leader of the Council.
Recommendation 2
That the requirements of the Protocol on the Use of Council Resources rules are 
reinforced generally within the political groups and those who support them, and 
specifically that the rules on the use of the Council’s Business Reply Service are 
reinforced to avoid any repetition in the future.


